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SYNTHETIC PRODUCTS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Directors’ Review of the Condensed Interim Financial Information
For the Half Year and Quarter Ended 31 December 2016

Dear Shareholders,
The Directors of Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited are pleased to present your

Company's un-audited condensed financial information for the half year and quarter
ended 31 December 2016 along with the Directors' review thereon.

Financial Analysis

Half Year Ended Quarter Ended
31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec 31 Dec
2016 2015 2016 2015
PKR PKR PKR PKR
Millions Millions Millions Millions
Sales — net 1,219.9 1,090.6 570.3 514
Cost of Sales (910.4) (831.5) (425.5) (403)
Gross Profit 309.5 259.1 144.8 111
Operating Profit 220.6 183.2 100.8 71.9
Profit after tax 179.8 134.9 89.9 48.3
EPS - Basic (PKR) 2.32 1.74 1.16 0.63

The sales revenue for the second quarter stood at Rs. 570.3 million registering a growth
of 11% compared to same period last year. The half year's sales stood at Rs. 1,220
million registering a growth of 12% compared to same period last year. This has resulted
in an increased operating profit of Rs. 220.6 million and increased net profit of Rs. 179.8
Million for the period under review. The sales shows a drop of 12% in comparison with the
immediate preceding quarter; this is consistent with the historical trends and seasonality
of the business operations. The other income of the quarter under review has decreased
as compared to same period last year, mainly due to investing of cash with banks. The
enchased funds have been utilized for procurement of plant and machinery.

The earnings per share for the quarter under review have increased to Rs. 2.32 as
compared to earnings per share of Rs. 1.74 in the corresponding period. The Directors
are pleased to declare a 10% interim bonus dividend i.e. one (1) share for every ten (10)
shares held.

During the quarter under review, the company has invested an amount of Rs. 206.4
million for expansion and BMR of the manufacturing facilities as planned.



SYNTHETIC PRODUCTS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Directors’ Review of the Condensed Interim Financial Information
For the Half Year and Quarter Ended 31 December 2016

Taxation

The Company is entitled to a tax credit under section 65E of the Income Tax Ordinance,
2001 at the rate of 41% of tax payable on account of investing in plant and machinery
financed through new equity, which has been claimed in the quarter under review. The
company is entitled to claim such credit upto Tax Year 2020.

In addition, the Company has claimed a tax credit under section 65B of the Income Tax
Ordinance, 2001 at the rate of 10% of the amount invested in plant and machinery and
also adjusted a carried forward tax credit u/s 65B arisen after filing the income tax return
forthe Tax Year2016.

Rahim Yar Khan Project

The activities on Rahim Yar Khan Project are as per the plan, the plant and machinery
has been acquired and the construction of building has started and the project is
expected to be complete by the end 0f 2017.

Near Term Outlook

We continue to foresee strong demand in the second half of the financial year 2016-17
considering the growth patterns of the auto and food & FMCG sectors for which we have

already enhanced the production capacities.

We remain committed to supplying quality products and to deliver on time to our
customers as that's the promise of reliability.

The foresight on economy is positive. Our customers too are expanding their facilities
which should effect our future growth positively.

Acknowledgement
We would like to thank our valued customers for their confidence and trust in the

Company's products. We are also thankful to all other stakeholders including dealers,
suppliers, bankers, shareholders and employees for providing continuous support.

Zia Hydér Naqi Abid Saleem Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director
Lahore
28 January 2017
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SYNTHETIC PRODUCTS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Auditors’ Report to the Members on Review of Interim Financial Informaiton
For the Half Year and Quarter Ended 31 December 2016

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim unconsolidated balance sheet
of Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited (“the Company”) as at 31 December 2016
and the related condensed interim unconsolidated profit and loss account, condensed
interim unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim
unconsolidated cash flow statement, condensed interim unconsolidated statement of
changes in equity and notes to the accounts for the six month period then ended (here-in-
after referred as the “interim unconsolidated financial information”). Management is
responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim
unconsolidated financial information in accordance with approved accounting standards
as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a
conclusion on this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information based on our
review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review
Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of condensed interim unconsolidated
financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with
International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying condensed interim unconsolidated financial information is not prepared,
in all material respects, in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable
in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

Other matters

The figures of the condensed interim unconsolidated profit and loss account and
condensed interim unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income for the quarter
ended 31 December 2016, have not been reviewed as we are required to review only the
cumulative figures for the half year ended 31 December 2016.

A Sl I K

Date: 28 January 2017 KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Lahore (M. Rehan Chughtai)



Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Note

Share capital and reserves

Authorized share capital of Rs.10 each

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 5
Share premium

Advance for shares

Accumulated profit

Surplus on revaluation of land

Non-current liabilities

Long term finance - secured 6.1
Diminishing musharika - secured 6.2
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 7
Deferred taxation

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
Short term borrowings - secured 8

Current maturity of non-current liabilities 9
Accrued markup

Contingencies and commitments 10

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral

unconsolidated financial information.

Zia Hyder Naqi
Chief Executive Officer
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(Un-audited)
31 December

2016
Rupees

1,000,000,000

(Audited)
30 June
2016
Rupees

1,000,000,000

773,500,000
347,391,050

552,291,729

773,500,000
347,391,050

488,500,699

1,673,182,779

1,609,391,749

226,943,081 226,943,081
11,356,895 24,585,369
8,712,227 16,746,867
176,846,934 159,370,532
196,916,056 200,702,768
150,492,411 128,044,640
396,286,799 251,844,351
54,410,725 59,955,727
4,811,980 4,142,042
606,001,915 443,986,760
2,703,043,831 2,481,024,358

part of this condensed

interim

Abid Saleem Khan

Director




Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

ASSETS Note

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 11
Intangibles
Investments - related parties 12

Long term deposits

Current assets

Stores, spares and loose tools
Stock-in-trade

Trade debts - unsecured, considered good
Income tax

Advances, deposits, prepayments 13
and other receivables

Short term investments
Cash and bank balances

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral

unconsolidated financial information.

Zia Hyder Naqi
Chief Executive Officer

(Un-audited)
31 December

2016
Rupees

1,659,923,970
3,861,926
393,809
12,875,745

(Audited)
30 June
2016
Rupees

1,5615,337,213
4,291,029
438,245
17,231,046

1,677,055,450

1,5637,297,533

18,096,633 17,329,657
435,118,596 316,544,988
265,253,916 281,157,522
203,979,344 146,348,210

61,050,166 56,283,534

61,050,166 56,283,534

2,650,000 75,000,000

39,839,726 51,062,914

1,025,988,381 943,726,825

2,703,043,831

2,481,024,358

part of this condensed interim

Abid Saleem Khan

Director
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Profit & Loss Account
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

Half year ended Quarter ended
31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2016 2015 2016 2015
Note Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Sales -net 14 1,219,999,029  1,090,638,903 570,354,900 514,058,016
Cost of sales 15 (910,405,047)  (831,516,776)  (425,502,740) (403,012,807)
Gross profit 309,593,982 259,122,127 144,852,160 111,045,209
Administrative expenses (63,263,602) (54,287,029) (31,680,820)  (28,630,544)
Selling and distribution expenses (25,668,355)  (21,558,939)  (12,345,930)  (10,470,897)
Operating profit 220,662,025 183,276,159 100,825,410 71,943,768
Other income 10,437,696 28,661,717 6,891,558 15,047,235
Other charges (15,304,396) (13,431,416) (7,232,657) (5,305,810)
Finance cost 16 (15,501,095) (22,808,664) (8,500,500)  (10,926,585)
Profit before taxation 200,294,230 175,697,796 91,983,811 70,758,608
Taxation (20,478,200) (40,742,416) (1,992,068)  (22,410,033)
Profit after taxation 179,816,030 134,955,380 89,991,743 48,348,575
Earnings per share - Basic and diluted 2.32 1.74 1.16 0.63

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial
information.

Zia Hyder Naqi Abid Saleem Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

Half year ended Quarter ended
31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2016 2015 2016 2015
Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees
Profit after taxation 179,816,030 134,955,380 89,991,743 48,348,575
Other comprehensive income - - - -
for the period
Total comprehensive income
for the period 179,816,030 134,955,380 89,991,743 48,348,575

The annexed notes from 1to 21 form an integral part of this condensed interim unconsolidated
financial information.

Zia Hyder Naqi Abid Saleem Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Cash Flow Statement
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

31 December 31 December

2016 2015
Cash flow from operating activities Note Rupees Rupees
Profit before taxation 200,294,230 175,697,796
Adjustments for non cash items:
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 11.1 61,723,184 39,004,203
Amortization of intangibles 429,103 718,782
(Gain) / loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,791,113 (85,724)
Finance cost 16 15,501,095 22,808,664
Impairment loss on investment in subsidiary 44,436 382,525
Provision for Workers' Profit Participation Fund 10,688,154 9,455,718
Provision for Workers' Welfare Fund 2,780,693 3,593,173
92,957,778 75,877,341
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes 293,252,008 251,575,137
(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stores, spares and loose tools (766,976) 4,125,680
Stock-in-trade (118,573,608) (1,213,625)
Trade debts 15,903,606 69,461,365
Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivable (4,766,632) (36,897,433)

(108,203,610) 35,475,987
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 33,287,690 (32,492,440)
(74,915,920) 2,983,547
Cash generated from operations 218,336,088 254,558,684
Workers Welfare Fund paid (3,350,969) (4,989,831)
Workers' Profit Participation Fund paid (21,214,099) -
Taxes paid (60,632,932) (48,565,574)
Finance cost paid (14,831,157) (19,745,882)
Net cash generated from operating activities 118,306,931 181,257,397

Cash flow from investing activities

Fixed capital expenditure (206,404,874)( | (156,076,123)
Intangibles acquired - (753,648)
Proceeds from disposal of short term investments 72,350,000 55,500,000
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,653,030 336,455
Investments - related parties = 1,700,000
Long term deposits- net 4,105,901 (1,036,300)
Net cash used in investing activities (127,295,943)  (100,329,616)

Cash flow from financing activities

Principal repayment of lease liability (9,615,876) (25,800,672)
Long term finance and diminishing musharika repaid (21,292,050) (9,035,920)
Short term borrowings -net 138,826,645 138,052,236
Cash dividend paid (115,768,698) (38,616,213)
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities (7,849,979) 64,599,431

(Decrease) / Increase in cash and cash equivalents (16,838,991) 145,527,212
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 792,888 (151,704,231)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 17 (16,046,103) (6,177,019)

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

Zia Hyder Naqi Abid Saleem Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director
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Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

Balance as at 30 June 2015 -audited

Total comprehensive income
Profit for the half year ended 31 December 2015
Other comprehensive income for the half

year ended 31 December 2015
Transactions with owners of the Company
Final cash dividend for the year ended
Refund of advance against shares

Balance as at 31 December 2015 - un-audited

Total comprehensive income

Profit for the half year ended 30 June 2016
Other comprehensive income for the
half year ended 30 June 2016

Transactions with owners of the Company

Interim cash dividend for the year ended
30 June 2015@ Rs. 0.5 per share

Balance as at 30 June 2016 -audited

Total comprehensive income

Profit for the half year ended 31 December 2016
Other comprehensive income for the
half year ended 31 December 2016

Transactions with owners of the Company

Final cash dividend for the year ended
30 June 2016 @ Rs. 1.0 per share
Interim cash dividend for the year ended
30 June 2017 @ Rs. 0.5 per share

Balance as at 31 December 2016- unaudited

Capital Reserve Revenue reserve

Issued Advance
B . Share Accumulated
subscribed &  against share . § Total
. . Premium profit
paid-up capital
----------------------------- Rupees === ===-=cmmmmmmcmmec e
773,500,000 - 347,391,050 210,060,018  1,330,951,068
- - - 134,955,380 134,955,380
- - - 134,955,380 134,955,380
- - - (38,675,000) (38,675,000)
773,500,000 - 347,391,050 306,340,398  1,427,231,448
- - - 220,835,301 220,835,301
- - - 220,835,301 220,835,301
- - - (38,675,000 (38,675,000)
- - - (38,675,000) (38,675,000)
773,500,000 - 347,391,050 488,500,699  1,609,391,749
- - - 179,816,030 179,816,030
- - - 179,816,030 179,816,030
- - - (77,350,000) (77,350,000)
- - - (38,675,000) (38,675,000)
773,500,000 - 347,391,050 552,291,729  1,673,182,779

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information.

Zia Hyder Naqi
Chief Executive Officer

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND

Abid Saleem Khan

Director
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

1 Reporting entity

Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in
Pakistan on 16 May 1982 under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies
Ordinance, 1984) as a private limited company. The Company converted into public
limited company on 21 July 2008 and subsequently listed on Pakistan Stock
Exchange on 10 February 2015. The registered office of the Company is situated at
127-S, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Estate, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore. The Company is
principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of plastic auto parts, plastic

packaging for food and FMCG industry and moulds & dies.

2 Basis of preparation

2.1 This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information comprises the
condensed interim unconsolidated balance sheet of the Company, as at 31
December 2016 and the related condensed interim unconsolidated profit and
loss account, condensed interim unconsolidated statement of comprehensive
income, condensed interim unconsolidated cash flow statement and
condensed interim unconsolidated statement of changes in equity together

with the notes forming part thereof.

2.2 This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information of the Company
for the six months period ended 31 December 2016 has been prepared in
accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard
(IAS) 34 - Interim Financial Reporting and provisions of and directives issued
under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. In case where requirements differ, the
provisions of or directives issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 have

been followed.

2.3 This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information does not include
all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should
be read in conjunction with the annual unconsolidated financial statements for

the year ended 30 June 2016.



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

2.4

2.5

Comparative unconsolidated balance sheet numbers are extracted from the
annual audited unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the
year ended 30 June 2016, whereas comparatives of condensed interim
unconsolidated profit and loss account, statement of comprehensive income,
cash flow statement and statement of changes in equity are stated from
unaudited condensed interim unconsolidated financial information of the
Company for the six months period ended 31 December 2015.

This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information is unaudited and
being submitted to the shareholders as required under Section 245 of the
Companies Ordinance, 1984 and the Listing Regulations of Pakistan Stock
Exchange Limited.

3 Judgments and estimates

In preparing this interim unconsolidated financial information, management has
made judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of
accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and
expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgments made by the management in applying the Company's
accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as
those applied to the unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June
2016.

4 Statement of consistency in accounting policies

4.1

4.2

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the
preparation of this condensed interim unconsolidated financial information are
same as those applied in the preparation of the unconsolidated financial
statements for the year ended 30 June 2016.

There were certain other new standards and amendments to the approved
accounting standards which became effective during the period but are
considered not to be relevant or have any significant effect on the Company's
operations and are, therefore, not disclosed.



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

4.3 The following amendments and interpretations of approved accounting standards will be
effective for accounting periods as detailed below :

Effective date (accounting
periods

Standard or interpretation !
beginning on or after)

IAS 12 - Income taxes 01 January 2017
IAS 7 - Statement of Cash Flows 01 January 2017
IFRS 2 - Share-based Paymnets 01 January 2017
IAS 40 - Investment Property 01 January 2017
IFRS 12 - Disclosure of Interest in other Entities 01 January 2017
IAS 28 - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 01 January 2018

IFRIC 25 - Foreign Currency Transactions and advance

Consideration 01 January 2018

5 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)

31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June
2016 2016 2016 2016

- - - Number of shares - - - Rupees Rupees

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each,

19,791,940 19,791,940  fully paid in cash 197,919,400 197,919,400
Fully paid bonus shares of
49,893,060 49,893,060 Rs. 10 each 498,930,600 498,930,600

Shares of Rs. 10 each, issued
7,665,000 7,665,000  under scheme of amalgamation 76,650,000 76,650,000
77,350,000 77,350,000 773,500,000 773,500,000

14 SPEL | Reliable No Matter What



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

(Un-audited) (Audited)

31 December 30 June
2016 2016
Note Rupees Rupees
6 Long term finance -secured
These comprise of:
6.1 Long term finance
- Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited - secured 1,668,588 5,005,728
- Loan from customer 37,248,593 49,504,723

6.1.1 38,917,181 54,510,451

Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities (27,560,286)  (29,925,082)

11,356,895 24,585,369

6.1.1 During the period / year, the Company has made repayments amountingto Rs. 15.59 million
(30 June 2016: Rs. 8.66 million).

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June

2016 2016
Note Rupees Rupees
6.2 Diminishing musharika
United Bank Limited - | 6.2.1 655,520 1,638,800
United Bank Limited - Il 6.22 4,715,500 9,431,000

5,371,020 11,069,800
Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities (5,371,020)  (11,069,800)

6.2.1 During the period/ year, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. 0.98 million
(30 June 2016: Rs. 1.97 million).

6.2.2 During the period/ year, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. 4.72 million
(30 June 2016: 9.43 Million ).

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 15



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

6.3 Type of loans

Interest / mark-up based loans
Islamic mode of financing

7 Liabilities against assets subject
to finance lease

Lease liability

Note

7.1

Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2016 2016
Rupees Rupees
38,917,181 54,510,451
5,371,020 11,069,800
44,288,201 65,580,251
(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2016 2016
Rupees Rupees
30,191,646 35,707,712
(21,479,419)  (18,960,845)
8,712,227 16,746,867

741 During the period / year, the Company has made repayments amountingto Rs. 9.25

million (30 June 2016: Rs. 51.76 million).

8  Short term borrowings - secured

Running finance
Short term borrowings

8.1 Type of loans

Interest / mark-up based loans
Islamic mode of financing

Note

55,885,829 50,270,026
340,400,970 201,574,325
396,286,799 251,844,351
182,815,871 95,332,958
213,470,928 156,511,393
396,286,799 251,844,351

16 SPEL | Reliable No Matter What



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2016 2016
Rupees Rupees
9  Current maturity of non-current liabilities

Long term finance 6.1 27,560,286 29,925,082
Diminishing musharika -secured 6.2 5,371,020 11,069,800
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 7 21,479,419 18,960,845
54,410,725 59,955,727

10 Contingencies and commitments

10.1 Contingencies

There is no significant change in the status of contingencies as reported in the
published annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2016,

except for the fllowing:

The Chief Commissioner Inland Revenue had rejected the Company’s application filed
under section 122B of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 for issuance of exemption
certificate under section 148 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 for import of plant &
machinery. However subsequent to the period end, this order has been challengedin
Honorable Lahore High Court (the Court) through W.P. No. 449-17 and the Court has
granted stay against the order issued by Chief Commissioner Inland Revenue.

Management is confident of favorable outcome of this matter.

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2016 2016
10.2 Commitments Rupees Rupees
Commitments under irrevocable letters of credit for:
- purchase of machinery 118,518,220 63,077,729
- purchase of raw material 146,069,980 148,896,931
264,588,200 211,974,660
(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2016 2016
11 Property, plant and equipment Note Rupees Rupees
Operating fixed assets 11.1 1,509,431,903 1,471,554,511
Capital work in progress 11.2 150,492,067 43,782,702

1,659,923,970

1,615,337,213

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 17



Notes to the Condensed Interim
Unconsolidated Financial Information

For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

1141

Operating fixed assets
Opening written down value

Add: Additions during the period / year 11.1.1
Less:Disposals during the period/ year at

written down value

Less:Depreciation charge for the period / year
Closing written down value

11.1.1 Additions during the period / year:

(Un-audited)
31 December

2016
Rupees

1,471,554,511
104,044,719
(4,444,143)

(61,723,184)

(Audited)
30 June

2016
Rupees

990,506,538

570,599,419

(431,435)

(89,120,011)

1,509,431,903

1,471,554,511

Freehold land - 56,726,925
Buildings on freehold land 54,000 8,112,710
Plant and machinery - owned 90,026,597 480,822,787
Office equipment 297,998 2,210,004
Tools and equipment 200,351 2,759,371
Computer equipment 202,590 729,273
Furniture and fittings 1,058,112 4,709,944
Vehicles - owned 7,855,861 7,780,405
Vehicles - leased 4,349,210 6,748,000
104,044,719 570,599,419
11.2 Capital work in progress
Balance at the beginning of the period / year 43,782,702 39,838,683
Add: Additions during the period / year 195,505,273 336,438,284
LessTransfers to fixed assets during the period / year  (88,795,908)  (332,494,265)
150,492,067 43,782,702
12 Investments - related parties
SPEL Pharmatec (Private) Limited
600,002 (30 June 2016: 600,002) fully paid ordinary shares
of Rs. 10 each Capital held: 100% (30 June 2016: 100%)
Cost 6,000,020 6,000,020
Advance for purchase of shares 2,299,980 2,299,980
8,300,000 8,300,000
Less: Accumulated impairment (7,906,191) (7,861,755)
393,809 438,245
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Notes to the Condensed Interim
Unconsolidated Financial Information

For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

13

14

15

Advances, deposits, prepayments and
other receivables

Advances - unsecured, considered good
- to employees

- to suppliers for raw material

Amounts paid against future shipments
Short term deposits

Sales tax receivable - net

Interest receivable

Prepaid insurance

Others

Sales - net

Local
Export
Less: Sales tax

Cost of sales

Raw and packing materials consumed

Stores, spare parts and loose tools consumed
Salaries, wages and benefits

Electricity, fuel and water charges
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment
Repair and maintenance

Sorting charges

Insurance

Oil and lubricants

Work in progress

- At beginning of the period
- At end of the period

Cost of goods manufactured

Finished goods

- At beginning of the period
- At end of the period

Cost of sales

Note

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2016 2016

Rupees Rupees
89,217 451,987
5,028,965 3,130,679
10,472,571 6,486,686
5,387,702 249,400
29,175,542 36,277,281
7,013 430,228
2,369,381 4,128,457
8,519,775 5,128,816
61,050,166 56,283,534

Half year ended (Un-audited)

31 December
2016
Rupees

1,422,995,249
8,338,437
(211,334,657)

31 December
2015
Rupees

1,270,420,742
8,836,475
(188,618,314)

1,219,999,029

1,090,638,903

674,516,992 638,273,714
4,377,513 3,817,729
98,004,450 75,861,359
69,571,559 58,452,523
55,472,988 35,750,687
16,548,625 17,549,995
728,612 375,194
2,971,228 3,815,052
1,449,945 1,325,015
923,641,912 835,221,268
11,658,090 12,712,071
(18,174,511) (17,506,696)
917,125,491 830,426,643
19,298,362 20,660,042
(26,018,806) (19,569,909)
910,405,047 831,516,776

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 19



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

Half year ended (Un-audited)
31 December 31 December

Note 2016 2015
Rupees Rupees
16 Finance cost
Mark-up on:
- short term borrowings 11,725,648 15,965,865
- long term finance 2,067,479 2,356,877
- diminishing musharikasecured 51,083 1,092,284
- lease finance 1,046,632 2,818,270
Bank charges 610,253 575,368
15,501,095 22,808,664
17 Cash and cash equivalents
Short term running finance- secured 8 (55,885,829) (115,965,581)
Cash and bank balances 39,839,726 109,788,562
(16,046,103) (6,177,019)
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information

For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)
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For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Condensed Interim
Unconsolidated Financial Information
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Unconsolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

19 Transactions with related parties

20

21

Related parties comprise of subsidiary company, associated undertaking, key management
personnel (including chief executive and directors), post employment benefit plan and entities

in which the directors

have significant influence. Details of transactions and balances with

related parties is as follows:

Half year ended (Un-audited)
31 December 31 December

2016 2015
Rupees Rupees

19.1 Related Parties Nature of transaction

SPEL Pharmatec Refund of advance for

(Private) issuance of shares S 1,700,000

Limited -

subsidiary

Provident Fund Trust Contribution 7,268,870 5,883,244

Directors Dividend - as shareholders 82,854,953 27,624,817

Remuneration of .

Key Remuneration

Management

- Directors 19,706,100 15,591,002

- Executive employees 16,837,656 12,911,998

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June

2016 2016
Rupees Rupees
19.2 Balances with related parties
Advance for purchase of shares - subsidiary company 2,299,980 2,299,980
Provident Fund Trust 1,235,027 1,122,499

Date of authorization

This condensed interim unconsolidated financial information has been approved by the Board
of Directors of the Company and authorized for issue in their meeting held on

General

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

Zia Hyder Naqi
Chief Executive Officer

Abid Saleem Khan
Director

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 23
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016




Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves

Authorized share capital of Rs.10 each

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital
Share premium
Accumulated profit

Surplus on revaluation of land

Non-current liabilities

Long term finance - secured

Diminishing musharika - secured

Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease
Deferred taxation

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
Short term borrowings - secured

Current maturity of non-current liabilities
Accrued markup

Contingencies and commitments

Note

6.1
6.2
7

10

(Un-audited)
31 December
2016
Rupees

1,000,000,000

(Audited)
30 June
2016
Rupees

1,000,000,000

773,500,000
347,391,050
549,933,203

773,500,000
347,391,050
486,142,173

1,670,824,253

1,607,033,223

226,943,081 226,943,081
11,356,895 24,585,369
8,712,227 16,746,867
179,205,460 161,729,058
199,274,582 203,061,294
150,573,976 128,169,404
396,286,799 251,844,351
54,410,725 59,955,727
4,811,980 4,142,042
606,083,480 444,111,524
2,703,125,396  2,481,149,122

The annexed notes from 1to 20 form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated

financial information.

Zia Hyder Naqi
Chief Executive Officer
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

(Un-audited)
31 December

2016
ASSETS Note Rupees
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11 1,659,940,315
Intangibles 3,861,926
Long term deposits 12,875,745

(Audited)
30 June
2016
Rupees

1,515,353,994
4,291,029
17,231,046

1,676,677,986

1,536,876,069

Current assets

Stores, spares and loose tools 18,096,633 17,329,657

Stock-in-trade 435,118,596 316,544,988

Trade debts - unsecured, considered good 265,253,916 281,157,522

Income tax 204,075,948 146,444,813

Advances, deposits, prepayments

and other receivables 12 61,367,363 56,600,730

Short term investments 2,650,000 75,000,000

Cash and bank balances 39,884,954 51,195,343
1,026,447,410 944,273,053

2,703,125,396

2,481,149,122

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated

financial information.

Zia Hyder Naqi Abid Saleem Khan

Chief Executive Officer

Director

FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 27



Condensed Interim Consolidated Profit & Loss Account
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

Half year ended Quarter ended
31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2016 2015 2016 2015
Note Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Sales -net 13 1,219,999,029  1,090,730,051 570,354,900 514,058,016
Cost of sales 14 (910,405,047)  (831,726,653) (425502,740)  (403,012,807)
Gross profit 300,593,982 259,003,398 144,852,160 111,045,209
Administrative expenses (63,263,602)  (54,287,029)  (31,637,384)  (28,630,544)
Selling and distribution expenses (25,668,355)  (21,844,347)  (12,345,930)  (10,491,902)
Operating profit 220,662,025 182,872,022 100,868,846 71,922,763
Other income 10,437,696 28,699,097 6,891,558 15,047,235
Other charges (15,304,396)  (13,048,891)  (7,277,093)  (5,271,443)
Finance cost 15 (15501,095)  (22,808,664)  (8,499,500)  (10,924,179)
Profit before taxation 200,294,230 175713564 91,983,811 70,774,376
Taxation (20,478,200)  (40,743.327)  (1,992,068)  (22,410,944)
Profit after taxation 179,816,030 134,970,237 89,991,743 48,363,432

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated financial information.

Zia Hyder Naqi Abid Saleem Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

Half year ended Quarter ended
31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2016 2015 2016 2015
Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees
Profit after taxation 179,816,030 134,970,237 89,991,743 48,363,432
Other comprehensive income
for the period - - - -
Total comprehensive income
for the period 179,816,030 134,970,237 89,991,743 48,363,432

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated
financial information.

Zia Hyder Naqi Abid Saleem Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

31 December

31 December

2016 2015
Cash flow from operating activities Note Rupees Rupees
Profit before taxation 200,249,794 175,331,039
Adjustments for non cash items:
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 11.1 61,723,620 39,005,186
Amortization of intangibles 429,103 718,782
(Gain) / loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,791,113 (85,724)
Finance cost 15 15,501,095 22,808,664
Impairment loss on investment in subsidiary 44,436 382,525
Provision for Workers' Profit Participation Fund 10,688,154 9,455,718
Provision for Workers' Welfare Fund 2,780,693 3,593,173
92,958,214 75,878,324
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes 293,208,008 251,209,363
(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stores, spares and loose tools (766,976) 4,125,680
Stock-in-trade (118,573,608) (1,213,625)
Trade debts 15,903,606 69,437,881
Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivable (4,766,633) (36,525,259)
(108,203,611) 35,824,677
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 33,244,491 (32,607,510)
(74,959,120) 3,217,167
Cash generated from operations 218,248,888 254,426,530
Workers Welfare Fund paid (3,350,969) (4,989,831)
Workers' Profit Participation Fund paid (21,214,099) -
Taxes paid (60,632,933) (48,565,574)
Finance cost paid (14,831,157) (19,745,882)
Net cash generated from operating activities 118,219,730 181,125,243
Cash flow from investing activities
Fixed capital expenditure (206,404,874)| |(156,076,123)
Intangibles acquired - (753,648)
Proceeds from disposal of short term investments 72,350,000 57,103,302
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,653,030 336,455
Long term deposits- net 4,105,901 (1,036,300)
Net cash used in investing activities (127,295,943)  (100,426,314)
Cash flow from financing activities
Principal repayment of lease liability (9,615,876) (25,800,672)
Long term finance and diminishing musharika repaid (21,292,050) (9,035,920)
Short term borrowings -net 138,826,645| | 138,052,236
Cash dividend paid (115,768,698)| | (38,616,213)
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities (7,849,979) 64,599,431
(Decrease) / Increase in cash and cash equivalents (16,926,192) 145,298,360
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 925,317 (151,362,528)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 16 (16,000,875) (6,064,168)

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated financial information.

Zia Hyder Naqi Abid Saleem Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

Capital Reserve Revenue reserve

Issued
subscribed & Share Accumulated Total
paid-up Premium profit
capital
-------------------- Rupees ------=ccmemmmmcnnncnannn
Balance as at 30 June 2015 -audited 773,500,000 347,391,050 207,808,962 1,328,700,012

Total comprehensive income

Profit for the half year ended 31 December 2015 - - 134,970,237 134,970,237
Other comprehensive income for the half
year ended 31 December 2015 - - - -

- - 134,970,237 134,970,237

Transactions with owners of the Company

Final cash dividend for the year ended - - (38,675,000) (38,675,000)
30 June 2015 @ Rs. 0.5 per share

Balance as at 31 December 2015 - un-audited 773,500,000 347,391,050 304,104,199 1,424,995,249
Total comprehensive income

Profit for the half year ended 30 June 2016 - - 220,712,974 220,712,974
Other comprehensive income for the
half year ended 30 June 2016 - - - -

- - 220,712,974 220,712,974

Transactions with owners of the Company

Interim cash dividend for the year ended

30 June 20182 Rs. 0.5 per share - - (38,675,000) (38,675,000)
- - (38,675,000) (38,675,000)
Balance as at 30 June 2016 -audited 773,500,000 347,391,050 486,142,173  1,607,033,223

Total comprehensive income

Profit for the half year ended 31 December 2016 - - 179,816,030 179,816,030
Other comprehensive income for the
half year ended 31 December 2016 - - - -

- - 179,816,030 179,816,030

Transactions with owners of the Company

Final cash dividend for the year ended

30 June 2016 @ Rs. 1.0 per share - - (77,350,000) (77,350,000)
Interim cash dividend for the year ended
30 June 2017 @ Rs. 0.5 per share - - (38,675,000) (38,675,000)

Balance as at 31 December 2016- unaudited 773,500,000 347,391,050 549,933,203 1,670,824,253

The annexed notes from 1 to 20 form an integral part of this condensed interim consolidated financial information.

Zia Hyder Naqi Abid Saleem Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director
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Notes to the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

1

1.1

1.2

Reporting entity

Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited - ("the Holding Company")

Synthetic Products Enterprises Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in Pakistan on 16
May 1982 under the Companies Act 1913 (now the Companies Ordinance, 1984) as a private
limited company. The Company converted into public limited company on 21 July 2008 and
subsequently on Pakistan Stock Exchange on 10 February 2015. The registered office of the
Company is situated at 127-S, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Estate, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore. It is
principally engaged in the manufacturingand sale of plastic packaging for food and FMCG
products, plastic auto parts, moulds and dies.

SPEL Pharmatec (Private) Limited ("the Subsidiary Company")

During the year 2013 the Holding Company acquired 100% shares in its newly incorporated
Subsidiary Company from the date of its incorporation on 01 November 2013. The principal
business of the Subsidiary Company is trading and manufacturing of medical devices,
machines, disposable items, surgical instruments, drugs and pharmaceuticals. The registered
office of the Company is situated at 127-S, Quaid-e-Azam Industrial Estate, Kot Lakhpat,
Lahore. SPEL Pharmatec (Private) Limited is dormant and has ceased its commercial
operations.

Basis of preparation

2.1 This condensed interim consolidated financial information comprises the condensed
interim consolidated balance sheet of the Company, as at 31 December 2016 and the
related condensed interim consolidated profit and loss account, condensed interim
consolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim consolidated
cash flow statement and condensed interim consolidated statement of changes in
equity together with the notes forming part thereof.

2.2 This condensed interim consolidated financial information of the Company for the six
months period ended 31 December 2016 has been prepared in accordance with the
requirements of the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 - Interim Financial
Reporting and provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Ordinance,
1984. In case where requirements differ, the provisions of or directives issued under
the Companies Ordinance, 1984 have been followed.

2.3 This condensed interim consolidated financial information does not include all of the
information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in
conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30
June 2016.



Notes to the Condensed Interim

Consolidated Financial Information
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2016 (Un-audited)

24

25

Comparative consolidated balance sheet numbers are extracted from the annual
audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June
2016, whereas comparatives of condensed interim consolidated profit and loss
account, statement of comprehensive income, cash flow statement and statement of
changes in equity are stated from unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial
information of the Company for the six months period ended 31 December 2015.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information is unaudited and being
submitted to the shareholders as required under Section 245 of the Companies
Ordinance, 1984 and the Listing Regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

3 Judgments and estimates

In preparingthis interim consolidated financial information, managementhas made judgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities,income and expense. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.

The significant judgments made by the managementin applying the Company's accounting
policies and the key sources of estimationuncertainty were the same as those applied to the
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016.

4 Statement of consistency in accounting policies

4.1

4.2

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparationof
this condensed interim unconsolidated financial informationare same as those applied
in the preparation of the unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended 30
June 2016.

There were certain other new standards and amendments to the approved accounting
standards which became effective during the period but are considered not to be
relevant or have any significant effect on the Company's operationsand are, therefore,
not disclosed.
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4.3 The following amendments and interpretations of approved accounting standards will be
effective for accounting periods as detailed below :

Effective date (accounting
periods

Standard or interpretation !
beginning on or after)

IAS 12 - Income taxes 01 January 2017
IAS 7 - Statement of Cash Flows 01 January 2017
IFRS 2 - Share-based Paymnets 01 January 2017
IAS 40 - Investment Property 01 January 2017
IFRS 12 - Disclosure of Interest in other Entities 01 January 2017
IAS 28 - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 01 January 2018

IFRIC 25 - Foreign Currency Transactions and advance
Consideration 01 January 2018

5 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

(Un-audited)  (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)

31 December 30 June 31 December 30 June
2016 2016 2016 2016

- - - Number of shares - - - Rupees Rupees

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each,

19,791,940 19,791,940 fully paid in cash 197,919,400 197,919,400
Fully paid bonus shares of
49,893,060 49,893,060 Rs. 10 each 498,930,600 498,930,600

Shares of Rs. 10 each, issued
7,665,000 7,665,000 under scheme of amalgamation 76,650,000 76,650,000
77,350,000 77,350,000 773,500,000 773,500,000
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(Un-audited) (Audited)

31 December 30 June
2016 2016
Note Rupees Rupees
6 Long term finance -secured
These comprise of:
6.1 Long term finance
- Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited - secured 1,668,588 5,005,728
- Loan from customer 37,248,593 49,504,723
6.1.1 38,917,181 54,510,451

Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilites ~ (27,560,286)  (29,925,082)
11,356,895 24,585,369

6.1.1 During the period / year, the Company has made repayments amountingto Rs. 15.59
million (30 June 2016: Rs. 8.66 million).

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June

2016 2016
Note Rupees Rupees
6.2 Diminishing musharika
United Bank Limited - | 6.2.1 655,520 1,638,800
United Bank Limited - Il 6.22 4,715,500 9,431,000

5,371,020 11,069,800

Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities (5,371,020) (11,069,800)

6.2.1 During the period/ year, the Company has made repayments amountingto Rs. 0.98 million
(30 June 2016: Rs. 1.97 million).

6.2.2 During the period/ year, the Company has made repayments amountingto Rs. 4.72 million
(30 June 2016: 9.43 Million ).
(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June

2016 2016
Rupees Rupees
6.3 Type of loans
Interest / mark-up based loans 38,917,181 54,510,451
Islamic mode of financing 5,371,020 11,069,800

44,288,201 65,580,251
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June

2016 2016
Rupees Rupees
7 Liabilities against assets subject Note
to finance lease
Lease liability 7.1 30,191,646 35,707,712

Less: Current maturity presented under current liabilities ~ (21,479,419)  (18,960,845)
8,712,227 16,746,867

7.1 During the period/ year, the Company has made repayments amountingto Rs. 9.25
million (30 June 2016: Rs. 51.76 million).

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June

2016 2016
Rupees Rupees
8  Short term borrowings - secured Note
Running finance 55,885,829 50,270,026
Short term borrowings 340,400,970 201,574,325

396,286,799 251,844,351

8.1 Type of loans

Interest / mark-up based loans 182,815,871 95,332,958
Islamic mode of financing 213,470,928 156,511,393

396,286,799 251,844,351

9  Current maturity of non-current liabilities

Long term finance 6.1 27,560,286 29,925,082
Diminishing musharika -secured 6.2 5,371,020 11,069,800
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 7 21,479,419 18,960,845

54,410,725 59,955,727
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10 Contingencies and commitments
10.1 Contingencies

There is no significant change in the status of contingencies as reported in the published
annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2016, except for
the fllowing:

The Chief Commissioner Inland Revenue had rejected the Company’s application filed
under section 122B of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 for issuance of exemption
certificate under section 148 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 for import of plant &
machinery. However subsequent to the period end, this order has been challengedin
Honorable Lahore High Court (the Court) through W.P. No. 449-17 and the Court has
granted stay against the order issued by Chief Commissioner Inland Revenue.
Management is confident of favorable outcome of this matter.

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2016 2016
Rupees Rupees
10.2 Commitments
Commitments under irrevocable letters of credit for:

- purchase of machinery 118,518,220 63,077,729
- purchase of raw material 146,069,980 148,896,931

264,588,200 211,974,660

11 Property, plant and equipment Note
Operating fixed assets 11.1 1,509,448,248 1,471,571,292
Capital work in progress 11.2 150,492,067 43,782,702

1,659,940,315 1,515,353,994

11.1 Operating fixed assets

Opening written down value 1,471,571,292 990,525,286
Add: Additions during the period / year  11.1.1 104,044,719 570,599,419
LessDisposals during the period/ year at

written down value (4,444,143) (431,435)

LessDepreciation charge for the period / year
Closing written down value

(61,723,620)

(89,121,978)

1,509,448,248

1,471,571,292
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June
2016 2016
Note Rupees Rupees
11.1.1 Additions during the period / year:

Freehold land - 56,726,925
Buildings on freehold land 54,000 8,112,710
Plant and machinery - owned 90,026,597 480,822,787
Office equipment 297,998 2,210,004
Tools and equipment 200,351 2,759,371
Computer equipment 202,590 729,273
Furniture and fittings 1,058,112 4,709,944
Vehicles - owned 7,855,861 7,780,405
Vehicles - leased 4,349,210 6,748,000

104,044,719 570,599,419

11.2 Capital work in progress

Balance at the beginning of the period / year 43,782,702 39,838,683
Add: Additions during the period / year 195,505,273 336,438,284
LessTransfers to fixed assets during the period / year (88,795,908) (332,494,265)

150,492,067 43,782,702

12 Advances, deposits, prepayments and
other receivables

Advances - unsecured, considered good

- to employees 89,217 451,987
- to suppliers for raw material 5,346,162 3,447,875
Amounts paid against future shipments 10,472,571 6,486,686
Short term deposits 5,387,702 249,400
Sales tax receivable - net 29,175,542 36,277,281
Interest receivable 7,013 430,228
Prepaid insurance 2,369,381 4,128,457
Others 8,519,775 5,128,816

61,367,363 56,600,730

Half year ended (Un-audited)
31 December 31 December

2016 2015
Rupees Rupees
13 Sales - net
Local 1,422,995,249  1,270,511,890
Export 8,338,437 8,836,475
Less: Sales tax (211,334,657) (188,618,314)

1,219,999,029  1,090,730,051
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Half year ended (Un-audited)
31 December 31 December

2016 2015
Rupees Rupees
14 Cost of sales
Raw and packing materials consumed 674,516,992 638,273,714
Stores, spare parts and loose tools consumed 4,377,513 3,817,729
Salaries, wages and benefits 98,004,450 75,861,359
Electricity, fuel and water charges 69,571,559 58,452,523
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 55,472,988 35,750,687
Repair and maintenance 16,548,625 17,549,995
Sorting charges 728,612 375,194
Insurance 2,971,228 3,815,052
Qil and lubricants 1,449,945 1,325,015

923,641,912 835,221,268

Work in progress

- At beginning of the period 11,658,090 12,712,071
- At end of the period (18,174,511) (17,296,819)
Cost of goods manufactured 917,125,491 830,636,520

Finished goods

- At beginning of the period 19,298,362 20,660,042
- At end of the period (26,018,806) (19,569,909)
Cost of sales 910,405,047 831,726,653

15 Finance cost

Mark-up on:
- short term borrowings 11,725,648 15,965,865
- long term finance 2,067,479 2,356,877
- diminishing musharika- secured 51,083 1,092,284
- lease finance 1,046,632 2,818,270
Bank charges 610,253 575,368
15,501,095 22,808,664

16 Cash and cash equivalents

Short term running finance- secured 8 (55,885,829) (115,965,581)
Cash and bank balances 39,884,954 109,901,413
(16,000,875) (6,064,168)
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18 Transactions with related parties

Related parties comprise of subsidiary company, associated undertaking, key management
personnel (including chief executive and directors), post employment benefitplan and entities
in which the directors have significant influence. Details of transactions and balances with
related parties is as follows:

Half year ended (Un-audited)
31 December 31 December

2016 2015
Rupees Rupees
18.1 Related Parties Nature of transaction
Provident Fund Trust Contribution 7,268,870 5,883,244
Directors Dividend - as shareholders 82,854,953 27,624,817
Remuneration of .
Key Remuneration
Management
- Directors 19,706,100 15,591,002
- Executive employees 16,837,656 12,911,998

(Un-audited) (Audited)
31 December 30 June

2016 2016
Rupees Rupees
18.2 Balances with related parties
Provident Fund Trust 1,235,027 1,122,499

19 Date of authorization

This condensed interim consolidated financial informationhas been approved by the Board of
Directors of the Company and authorized for issue in their meeting held on

20 General

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

Zia Hyder Naqi Abid Saleem Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director
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